2017 HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey
H E D S HEDS Undergraduate Frequency Report
Wagner College

Details about Incidents of Sexual Assault

The data below are from students who indicated that they had had been sexually assaulted. We asked students who experienced one or more sexual assaults to describe, in detail, one assault. Please note,
because the majority of victims of sexual assault experienced more than one assault, this information pertains only to the assault the victims chose to describe.

Wagner College

Women Men All
n % n % n %
Q17. How many people sexually assaulted you?
One person 9 53% 2 100% 11 58%
More than one person 7 41% 0 0% 7 37%
| am not sure. 1 6% 0 0% 1 5%
Total 17  100% 2 100% 19 100%

Q18. When you were sexually assaulted, which of the following happened? (Check all that apply)

Touching of a sexual nature (kissing you, touching of 15 94% 2 100% 17 94%
private parts, grabbing, fondling, rubbing up against you
in a sexual way, even if it was over your clothes)

Oral sex (someone’s mouth or tongue making contact 1 6% 1 50% 2 11%
with your genitals, or your mouth or tongue making
contact with someone else’s genitals)

Vaginal sex (someone’s penis being put in your vagina, or 7 44% 1 50% 8 44%
your penis being put into someone else’s vagina)

Anal sex (someone’s penis being put in your anus, or 1 6% 1 50% 2 11%
your penis being put into someone else’s anus)

Anal or vaginal penetration with a body part other than 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

a penis or tongue, or by an object, like a bottle or candle

Number of Students Who Responded to This Question 16 2 18

Q19. Did this incident of sexual assault involve:

The other person/people  Yes 9 53% 0 0% 9 47%
threatening to use No 7 41% 2  100% 9 47%
physical force against you, ynsyre 1 6% 0 0% 1 5%
or using coercion or Total 17  100% 2  100% 19  100%
intimidation?
The other person/people  Yes 12 71% 0 0% 12 63%
using physical force No 5 29% 2 100% 7 37%
against you? Unsure 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Total 17 100% 2 100% 19 100%
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Women Men All
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The other person/people  Yes 8 47% 1 50% 9 47%
drinking alcohol? No 3 18% 0 0% 3 16%

Unsure 6 35% 1 50% 7 37%

Total 17  100% 2 100% 19  100%
The other person/people  Yes 5 29% 0 0% 5 26%
using drugs? No 5 29% 2 100% 7 37%

Unsure 7 41% 0 0% 7 37%

Total 17  100% 2 100% 19  100%
Your drinking alcohol? Yes 7 41% 2 100% 9 47%

No 9 53% 0 0% 9 47%

Unsure 1 6% 0 0% 1 5%

Total 17  100% 2 100% 19  100%
Your voluntarily taking or  Yes 1 6% 1 50% 2 11%
using any drugs other than No 16 94% 1 50% 17 89%
alcohol? Unsure 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Total 17  100% 2 100% 19  100%
Your being given a drug Yes 2 12% 0 0% 2 11%
without your knowledge  No 11 65% 2 100% 13 68%
or consent? Unsure 4 24% 0 0% 4 21%

Total 17  100% 2 100% 19  100%
Q20. Were you unable to provide consent or stop what was happening because you were incapacitated in some way (e.g., passed out, drugged, drunk, asleep)?
Yes 5 29% 2 100% 7 37%
No 10 59% 0 0% 10 53%
Unsure 2 12% 0 0% 2 11%
Total 17 100% 2 100% 19 100%
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n % n % n %

Q21. When in your academic career did the sexual assault occur?

During the summer before | officially enrolled (summer 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
bridge program, pre-orientation, etc.)

During new student orientation 1 6% 0 0% 1 5%
In my first year 8 47% 1 50% 9 47%
Summer between my first and second years 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
In my second year 1 6% 0 0% 1 5%
Summer between my second and third years 2 12% 0 0% 2 11%
In my third year 5 29% 1 50% 6 32%
Summer between my third and fourth years 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
In my fourth year 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Other 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Total 17  100% 2 100% 19  100%

Q22. Was the person/Were the people who sexually assaulted you affiliated with Wagner College or another college or university? (Check all that apply)

Yes, the/at least one person was a student at Wagner 13 76% 2 100% 15 79%
College.

Yes, the/at least one person was a student at another 4 24% 0 0% 4 21%
institution.

Yes, the/at least one person was a faculty member, staff 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

member, or administrator from Wagner College.

Yes, the/at least one person was a faculty member, staff 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
member, or administrator from another institution.

The person was/people were not affiliated with Wagner 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
College or another institution.

I do not know. 2 12% 0 0% 2 11%
Number of Students Who Responded to This Question 17 2 19
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Women Men All
n % n % n %
Q23. Which of the following describes your relationship with the person/people who sexually assaulted you at the time of the assault? (Check all that apply)
Stranger 7 41% 0 0% 7 37%
Nonromantic friend or acquaintance 11 65% 2 100% 13 68%
Casual date or hookup 1 6% 1 50% 2 11%
Current romantic partner 1 6% 0 0% 1 5%
Ex-romantic partner 1 6% 0 0% 1 5%
College professor/instructor 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
College staff member 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
College administrator 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Employer/supervisor 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Coworker 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Family member 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Other 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Number of Students Who Responded to This Question 17 2 19
Q24. What was the sex of the person/people who sexually assaulted you?
Female 0 0% 1 50% 1 5%
Male 17  100% 1 50% 18 95%
Both males and females 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
I do not know. 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Total 17  100% 2 100% 19 100%
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Wagner College
Women Men All
n % n % n %

Q15/Q25. Where did the sexual assault occur?
[We combined responses from Q15 and Q25 to show where incidents of sexual assault occurred.]
On the Wagner College campus, in a dormitory or other 14 82% 2 100% 16 84%
campus housing (not a fraternity or sorority house)

On the Wagner College campus, in a nonresidential 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
building or some other location on campus

In a fraternity or sorority house, on or off campus, 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
including college-owned housing

Off campus, at another college or university (not study 1 6% 0 0% 1 5%
abroad)

Study abroad, study away, or other off-campus study 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
program

Off-campus internship 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Off campus, at an apartment, restaurant, bar, or another 2 12% 0 0% 2 11%
location nearby

Total 17  100% 2 100% 19  100%

Q27. Were there any bystanders when you were sexually assaulted?

Yes 5 29% 0 0% 5 26%
No 5 29% 2 100% 7 37%
| am not sure. 7 41% 0 0% 7 37%
Total 17  100% 2 100% 19 100%
Q28. Did they intervene?

[Students who selected “Yes” to Q27 received Q28.]

Yes 2 40% 0 0% 2 40%
No 3 60% 0 0% 3 60%
Total 5 100% 0 0% 5 100%
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Women Men All
n % n % n %
Q29. How did they intervene? (Check all that apply)
[Students who selected “Yes” to Q28 received Q29.]
They stepped in and tried to separate us. 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
They asked me if | needed help. 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
They confronted the person who was/people who were 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
assaulting me.
They tried to create a distraction. 1 50% 0 0% 1 50%
They asked others to step in with them and try to diffuse 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
the situation.
They told someone in a position of authority about the 1 50% 0 0% 1 50%
situation.
Other 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Number of Students Who Responded to This Question 2 0 2
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Women Men All
n % n % n %

Q30. Whom did you tell about the sexual assault? (Check all that apply)

No one 4 24% 1 50% 5 26%
Close friend 12 71% 1 50% 13 68%
Romantic partner 2 12% 1 50% 3 16%
Parent or guardian 6 35% 0 0% 6 32%
Other family member 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Roommate 5 29% 0 0% 5 26%
Resident advisor/assistant or other peer advisor 2 12% 0 0% 2 11%
Campus counselor 1 6% 0 0% 1 5%
Private counselor 1 6% 0 0% 1 5%
Faculty, staff, or administrator from Wagner College 2 12% 0 0% 2 11%
Faculty, staff, or administrator from another institution 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Campus security/safety/police 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Local police 1 6% 0 0% 1 5%
Local or national sexual assault hotline 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Campus pastor, minister, rabbi, or other clergy 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Campus sexual assault advocate 1 6% 0 0% 1 5%
Campus Title IX Coordinator or Deputy Coordinator i 6% 0 0% 1 5%
Campus health services 1 6% 0 0% 1 5%
Other 1 6% 0 0% 1 5%
Number of Students Who Responded to This Question 17 2 19
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The data below are from students who indicated that they had had been sexually assaulted. We asked students who experienced one or more sexual assaults to describe, in detail, one assault. Please note,
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Wagner College
Women Men All
n % n % n %
Q31. What stopped you from telling anyone about the sexual assault? (Check all that apply)
[Students who selected “No one” to Q30 received Q31.]
| did not think | would be believed. 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
| thought | would be blamed for what happened. 2 50% 0 0% 2 40%
| wanted to deal with it on my own. 4  100% 0 0% 4 80%
| was ashamed/embarrassed. 3 75% 1 100% 4 80%
| was concerned others would find out. 2 50% 1 100% 3 60%
| did not recognize it as sexual assault at the time. 1 25% 1 100% 2 40%
| did not want the people who did it to get in trouble. 0 0% 1 100% 1 20%
| was afraid of retaliation. 1 25% 0 0% 1 20%
1 did not think others would think it was serious. 2 50% 1 100% 3 60%
| thought people would try to tell me what to do. 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
It would feel like | was admitting failure. 0 0% 1 100% 1 20%
1 did not think others would think it was important. 0 0% 1 100% 1 20%
| did not think others would understand. 0 0% 1 100% 1 20%
| did not have time to deal with it due to academics, 0 0% 1 100% 1 20%
work, etc.
1 did not know the reporting procedure on campus. 2 50% 0 0% 2 40%
| feared | would be punished for infractions or violations 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
(e.g., underage drinking).
1 did not think campus officials could help. 1 25% 0 0% 1 20%
| did not think campus officials would do anything about 1 25% 0 0% 1 20%
my report.
| feared others would harass me or react negatively to 2 50% 1 100% 3 60%
me.
I thought nothing would be done. 3 75% 0 0% 3 60%
| didn’t want others to worry about me. 2 50% 1 100% 3 60%
| wanted to forget it happened. 3 75% 1 100% 4 80%
Other 1 25% 0 0% 1 20%
Number of Students Who Responded to This Question 4 1 5
Q32. Did you use Wagner College’s procedures for making a formal report about the sexual assault?
[Students who DID NOT select “No one” to Q30 received Q32.]
Yes 2 15% 0 0% 2 14%
No 11 85% 1 100% 12 86%
Total 13 100% 1 100% 14 100%
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Wagner College
Women Men All
n % n % n %
Q33. How satisfied were you with Wagner College’s process for making a formal report about sexual assault?
[Students who selected “Yes” to Q32 received Q33.]
Unsure at this time 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Very dissatisfied 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Dissatisfied 1 50% 0 0% 1 50%
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 1 50% 0 0% 1 50%
Satisfied 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Very satisfied 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Total 2 100% 0 0% 2 100%
Q34. How satisfied were you with Wagner College’s response to your report?
[Students who selected “Yes” to Q32 received Q34.]
Unsure at this time 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Very dissatisfied 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Dissatisfied 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 1 50% 0 0% 1 50%
Satisfied 1 50% 0 0% 1 50%
Very satisfied 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Total 2 100% 0 0% 2 100%
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